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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION

WENDELL P. STANLEY, JR. PLAINTIFF
V. Civil No. 5:17-cv-05186
CORPORALTREY BRADY; DEPUTY DEFENDANTS

ADAM BLAKE; DEPUTY ADAM BAKER,;
DEPUTY DALTON TRIMMELL; ard NURSE
HEATHER TRIMMER

OPINION

This is a civil rights action filed by the Plaintiff pursuant to 42 U.§$@983. Plaintiff
proceedsoro seandin forma pauperis Plaintiff is incarcerated in thBelta RegionalJnit of the
Arkansas Department of Correction.

The claims asserted in this case arose when Plaintiff was incarcerabedBenton County
Detention Center. Specifically, Plaintiff contends his constitutionalgigiete violated when: (1) he
was denid adequate medical carg Nurse Trimmer; and (8xcessive force was used against him by
Corporal Brady and Deputies Blake, Baker andnnmel.

On May 24, 2018, theSeparateDefendant Nurse fimmer filed a Motion for Summary
Judgment (ECF N@atl). That smeday, an Order (ECF Nd4) was entered directing Plaintiff to file
a response to the Motion for Summary Judgment by J4n2018. Plaintiff was advised that failure
to respond to the Order would subject the case to digmiss

On June 7, 201& orporal Bradyand Deputie8lake, Baker and Tmmel filed a Motion for
Summary Judgment (ECF No. 48). On June 13, 2018, an Order (ECF No. 53) was entered directing
Plaintiff to file a response to the Motion for Summary Judgment by July 5, 2018. fPleastadvised

that failure to respond to the Order would subject the case to dismissal.
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To date, Plaintiff has not filed a responseither ofthe Motiors for Summary Judgmente
has not requested an extension of time to file his respon®d mail has been returned as
undeliverable. Plaintiff has failed to comply with the Court's B3{ECF Ncs. 44 & 53 requiring
him to file his summary judgment responses by June 14, 2018, and July 5, 2018, respectively.

Plaintiff was advised that failure tomply with the Court’s Orders (ECF Nos. 44 & 53) would

resultin: (a) all of the facts set forth by the Defenslamthe summary judgment papers being deemed
admitted by Plaintiff, pursuant to Local Rule 56.1(c); and/or (b) shall subject thisocdsenissal,
without prejudice, pursuant to Local Rule 5.5(c)(2). In this case, the Court will defact@bket forth
in the Defendants’ statements of fact (ECF Nos. 42 & 50) admitted by the Plaintiff.

l. Summary Judgment Standard

Summary judgment is appropriate when there is no genuine issue of material fact and the
moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). In this edaetgh
set forth by the Defendants are deemed admitted. The question is whether givets teeddmitted
there are genuine issues of material fact as to whether Plaintiff’'s coasaituights were violated.

Il. Nurse Trimmer's Summary Judgment Motion*

The following facts are deemed admittethintiff was booked into Benton Counetention
Center on June 16, 2017. On or about July 21, 2017, Plaintiff was allegedly involved in anaitercat
with correction officers. Plaintiff alleges that his ribs were injuredJQlg 22, 2017, Plaintiff was
seen by a member of the nursing staff, and bruises were noted to Plaintiff's ribs. Plamtiibted
to have no shortness of breath, and his lungs were clear. The jail doctor was corthateshme
day, the jail doctor ordered-rays of Plaintiff's ribs. The xays were performed that dayhe xrays
revealed no fracture or costovertebral dislocation. The conclusion was “norateiditib serie$
Although Plaintiff alleges in his Complaint that he saw a rib fracture on-tagss the xrays were

read by an independent radiologist whose report noted no fracflinesxrays were never seen by

! Plaintiff's official capacity claimsgainst Nurse Trimmer were dismisseddpinion and Order entered on January 4,
2018. (ECF No. 27).
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the Plaintiff. On July 22, 2017, the jail doctor prescribed Ibuprofen 600 mg to be administered twice
a day for seven days.

On July 28, 2017, Plaintitidviseda member of the nursing staff that he noticed blood in his
urine. Blood in the urine is called “hematutiA urinalysis performed on July 28, 2017, showed clear
yellow urine that tested negative for the presence of blood. On July 31, 2017, the jail desttobed
Ibuprofen 800 mg to be administered twice a day for 14 days. Plaintiff receivedutss of Ibuprofen
as prescribed until August 13, 2017. On August 17, 2017, Plaintiff began receiving Ibuprofen 600 mg.
The order was for sevenyta

Plaintiff never requested any pain relievers or other treatment for his rib pain aftet Adgus
2017. The appropriate treatment for bruised ribs is to administer medications to lipatirihend
inflammation. NorSteroidal Antiinflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) are indicated to control both pain
and inflammation. Ibuprofen is an NSAID. Plaintiff received Ibuprofen for over a month aer hi
altercation.These facts are appropriately supported by Nurse Trimmer’'s affidavit anBlamtiff's
medical records.

The Eighth Amendment prohibition of cruahd unusual punishment prohibits deldder
indifference to prisoners’ serious medical neddsckert v. Dodge Cnty684 F.3d 808, 817 (8th Cir.
2012). To prevail on his Eighth Amendment claim, Plaintiff must proveNbede Trimmer acted
with deliberate indifference to his serious medical neédselle v. Gamblet29 U.S. 97, 106 (1976).

“Whether an official was deliberately indifferent requires bathobjective and a subjective
analysis.” Jackson v. Buckmaid56 F.3d 1060, 1068th Cir. 2014)(citation omitted). The objective prong
requires the Plaintiff to “establish he suffered from an objectively serimgical need. Under the
subjective prong, Plaintiff must show that an official ‘actually knew of bubdedtely disregarded his

serious medical need.’Id. (citation omitted).
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For the subjective prong of deliberate indifference, “the prisoner must show more than
negligence, more even than gross negligence, and mere disagreement tadntrel@cisions does
not give rise to the level of a constitutional violatiorPopoalii v.Correctional Med. Servs512 F.3d
488, 499 (8th Cir. 2008) (internal citation omitted). “The subjective inquiry must showtal rstzie
akin to criminal recklessness: disregarding a known risk to the inmate’s he@drdon ex rel.
Gordon v. Frank454 F.3d 858, 862 (8th Cir. 2006An “inmate must clear a substantial evidentiary
threshold to show the prisors medical staff deliberately disregarded the inmataieeds by
administering inadequate treatmeniélson v. Shuffma®03 F.3d 439, 449 (8th Cir. 2010) (internal
guotation marks and citations omitted).

Nurse Trimmer does not challengjee existence of a serious medical neddstead, she
maintains Plaintiff cannot, on the record before us, establish she actedelilérate indifference.
The Court agrees. Plaintiff was provided with appropriate medical care,iegd@y@mination, an-x
ray, and the provision of Ibuprofefor his bruised ribs. His claim here amounts to nothing more than
a disagreement with the actions of the medicaf stelfuding Nurse Trimmer. This is insufficient.

Nurse Trimmer is entitled to summary judgment in her favor.

[l Jailers’ Summary Judgment Motion

The form complaint used by Plaintiff has an area for the Plaintiff to indicateharmhleé is
suing the Defendants in their individual capacity, official capacity, or both ¢egsacin this case,
Plaintiff placed marks in all three areas but has used both a check matd offixiial capacity only
and ar’x” next to personal capacity only, and both a check mark ahd arext to both official and
personal capacity claims. It is therefore not clear what Plaintiff mganiiizing the different marks.
Defendants maintain Plaintiff has asserted an official capacity cldyn blowever, the Defendants

have also, for purposes of this motion, addressed the merits of a possible individual cégpacity
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(A). Facts Deemed Admitted

The following facts are deemed admitted for purposes of this mdé@mtiff was housed in
E-pod at the detention center. On July 22, 2017, at 11:40leemsed the cell intercom to inform
Deputy Baker, who was working in pod control, that he did not want three inmates ddsidie
cell and if someone was not moved out he was going to fight. When he was told nothing could be
done because there were too many inmates, Plaintiff began kicking his cell door.

Deputy Dorsey called Corporal Brady to come {pdel because of the Plaintiff's threat to fight
if athird inmate was returned to the cell. Sergeant Lombard was notified and igierdetade to
place Raintiff in a restraint chair. Deputy Dorsey called Deputy Trimmell and askeddbring
the restraint chair to E-pod. Deputy Blakas also called to-god.

At 11:46 a.m., Corporal BradpeputesBaker, Trimmell, Blake,and multiple other deputies
ertered the pod and approached Plaintiff's cell. Plaintiff was standing at the wardbrefused to
comply with an order to go to the back of his cell. The cell door was opened and Rlaigiifif an
aggressive stance with his hands balled into fistésaside. Deputy Baker attempted to control
Plaintiff while ordering him to the back of the cell. Plaintiff began to resistaggressively while
stating “let’s go then.”

Corporal Brady took control of Plaintiff's upper back while attempting to place him on the
floor. While Deputies Baker, Trimmell, Dorsey and Corporal Brady were ati@griptgain control
of the Plaintiff, he kicked Deputy Blake in the forehead and Deputyi/igthe left of his face.
Deputy Dorsey gained control of Plaintiff's legs. Plaintiff continued to résistg rolled over on
his stomach. Once on his stomach, Plaintiff resisted being handcuffed by refusing te hesnov
hands from under his stomack\fter several orders, Deputy Dorsey used several knee strikes to
Plairtiff's left side to gain his compliance. Corporal Brady put his boot on Plaintiff's buttocks in
order to keep him restrained. Plaintiff continued to resist being handcuffed wiliig yebfanity

at all deputies in the cell. Deputy Baker delivemadltiple closed hand strikes to Plaintiff's upper
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back. Plaintiff put his hands behind his back, was handcuffed, and helped to.hBléaetiff was
escorted out of the cell to pod control and placed in agstaint chair. Plaintiff continued ake
verbal threats as he was being placed in the restraint chair.

After Plaintiff had calmed down, at approximately 11:58 a.m., Corporal Brady escorted
Plaintiff to the recreation yard, removed his handcuffs, and spoke with him about hioheha
Plainiff was escorted back to his cell. As discussed abioveonnection with Nurse Trimmer's
summary judgment motion, Plaintiff sought medical care for an injury to his ribs.

These facts are appropriately supported with jail incident repgaitgolicies anda video
exhibit. However, no camera view includés inside of the cell. While it appears that a struggle
occurs, it is not possible to make out actions of the individual parties.

(B). Official Capacity Claim.

An official capacityclaim is the equivalent of naming the government entity that employs the
official. Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Policd91 U.S. 58, 71 (1989)To state a claim against a
governmerdl entity, plaintiff must allege that a policy or custom of the governmental eistity
responsible for thalleged constitutional violatiorMonell v. Department of Soc. Serv36 U.S. 658,

694 (1978). In other words Plaintiff must prove both the existence of a governmental policy and
custom and also “that [the governmental entity’s] policy or custom was théngiavce [behind] the
constitutional violation.” Dahl v. Rice Cnty., Minn.621 F. 3d 740, 743 (8th Cir. 2010)(citation
omitted)

While Plaintiff has sued these Defendants in their official capacity, hechaiegedhattheir
actions were taken pursuant to any custom, policy, or practice of Benton County. In thicecase
record contains no evidence of the existence of any such custom or policy.

Defendants are entitled to summary judgment ormthaal capacity claims.

(C). Individual Capacity Claims
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“Whenever prison officials stand accused of using excessive physical forceatmoviaf the
Eighth Amendment, the ‘core judicial inquiry’ is whether the force was applied in a gtodffart
to maintain or restore discipline, or maliciously and sadistically to cause haangs v. Shield207
F.3d 491, 495 (8th Cir. 2000) (citintgudson v. McMillian 503 U.S. 1, 5 (1992§).“Because the use
of force is sometimes required in prison settings, guards are liable only if thepraptetely
unjustified in using force, i.e., they are using it maliciously and sadisticdhyifig v. Dormirg 519
F.3d 441, 446 (8th Cir. 2008). Relevant factors to be considered for this inquiry include “the need for
application of force, the relationship between that need and the amount of force used, the threat
reasonably perceived by the responsible officials, . . .any efforts made to tempevehiy of a
forceful response,” and the extent of injury to the inmatidson 503 U.S. at 7 (internal quotations
omitted).

The record indicates Plaintiff was kicking the cell door repeatedly and had issued threat
start fighting ifa third inméae was allowed back in his cell. Tpsecipitatedthe confrontation that
followed and gave Defendants little option other thatering the celio removePlaintiff and restore
order. Plaintiff's refusal to comply with orders to go to the back of his cell andtloasinphysicaly
resistingDefendants’ efforts to handcuff him gave Defendants no option other than to usénferce
good faith effort to maintain or restore disciplinedinold v. Groose109 F.3d 1292, 1298 (8th Cir.
1997).

Defendants are entitled to summary judgment in their individual capacities.

(D). Qualified Immunity

Analyzing a claim of qualified immunity requires a dstep inquiry. Jones v. McNeesé75

F.3d 1158, 1161 (8th Cir. 2012). “An official is entitled to qualified immunity unless (1) the evidence,

2 Plaintiff was in convicted statusSsee(ECF No. 1 at 3).
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viewed in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party, establishes aionofzt a federal
constitutional or statutory right, and (2) thght was clearly established at the time of the violation.”
Robinson v. Paytory91 F.3d 824, 828 (8th Cir. 2015). “Unless the answer to both these questions is
yes, the defendants are entitled to qualified immunitgrout v. Goemmer583 F.3d 557, 5648th
Cir. 2009).

In this case, the Court has answered the first question negatively. Defendanésedoeeth
entitled to qualifiedmmunity.

V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated, this case is subject to dismissal for the following rga$étaintiffs
failureto obey the order of the Court, and his failure to comply with Local Rule 5.5(c)(2). Fed. R.
Civ. P. 41(b); and (2) Defendants are entitled to summary judgment in their favor. A separate
judgment will be entered in accordance with this Opinion.

Datedthis 27thday of Augus®2018.

B PF Fotbes TTT

P. K. HOLMES, IlI
CHIEF U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE
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